BASIC LAW OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

RESOLUTION

(Under Article 75 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China)

RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

RESOLVED that the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region be amended —

- (a) in Rule 79(2), in the English text, by adding "and the place" after "at the time";
- (b) in Rule 79A(4), by repealing "a joint subcommittee appointed under Rule 77(9A) (Panels) and ";
- (c) by adding —

"79B. Determining the Time and the Place of a Meeting of a Committee by the Deputy Chairman of the Committee

Where a Rule of this Part provides that a committee shall meet at the time and the place determined by the chairman of the committee, if a member of the committee makes a request for a meeting to discuss a specific issue of urgent importance for consideration by the chairman and within 48 hours of the request being made, the chairman cannot be contacted for making any such determination, the determination may be made by the deputy chairman (if any), who may also direct that a shorter notice of the meeting be given as provided in that Rule.";

(d) in Rule 93(e), by adding ", including a joint subcommittee appointed under Rule 77(9A) (Panels)" after "such committees".